to the performance of the associate. Due to the fact that the Bank has influence over the associated company,

it has an interest in the performance of the associate and as a result, the return on investment, it is therefore

appropriate for the Bank to account for its interest by extending the scope of the financial statements to include

its share of the profits or loss. The application of the equity method therefore provides more informative

reporting of the Bank’s net assets and profit or loss.

Bank of Saint Lucia Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021
(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

108

43 Restatement of financial statements… continued

The impact of the change on the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss is detailed in

the table below:

During the year the, Bank adopted the amendment to IAS 27 - Consolidated and Separate Financial

Statements, which permits the application of equity accounting in the separate financial statements of

companies.

Effects on the statement of financial position
2020

As previously

stated

Adjustment 2020

Restated

Total assets 2,356,765,773  23,906,343  2,380,672,116

Investment in associates 4,800,000  23,906,343  28,706,343

Total equity 280,535,224  23,906,343  304,441,567

Deficit  (172,291,189) 23,880,554  (148,410,635)

Fair value reserve 16,145,796 25,789  16,171,585

Effects on the statement of Profit or loss

Share of profit of associate -  2,548,194  2,548,194

Dividend income 487,743 (264,000) 223,743

Net profit after tax 4,378,506 2,284,194 6,662,700

Other comprehensive income for the year 10,904,073   (9,619) 10,894,454

Total comprehensive income for the year
15,282,579  2,274,575  17,557,154

Effects on the statement of financial position

 January 1, 2020 Adjustment January 1, 2020

   restated

Total assets 2,254,268,320   21,631,768  2,275,900,088

Investment in associates   4,800,000   21,631,768  26,431,768

Total equity   271,369,042   21,631,768  293,000,810

Retained earnings   (220,005,849)  21,596,360   (198,409,489)

Fair value reserve   7,721,221   35,408  7,756,629